
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Wednesday 15th June, 2022 
Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee 
- 13 May 2022 
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Update on Constitution Report to Council 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

  

5.   Meeting format - virtual/face to face meetings 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

  

6.   Paper-lite meetings 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

 7 - 48 

7.   Update to Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Page 1



 

Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Saunders, 
M Storey, T Higgins, C Hobson, L Mason, M Smiles and Z Uddin 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, (01642) 728329, 
joanne_mcnally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 13 May 2022 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 13 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
D Rooney, M Saunders, M Storey and J Thompson 

  

   

OFFICERS: S Reynolds and J McNally, A M Wilson  
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C Wright and C Benjamin 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  

 
22 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 4 MARCH 

2022 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 4 March 2022 
were approved as an accurate record.  
 

23 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report on Member Development.  The purpose 
of the report was to provide the committee with an outline of the 2021/22 Member 
Development Programme and to seek feedback and recommendations on the 2022/23 
Member Development Programme and consider the content of the Member Induction 
Programme that would be delivered following the all-out local elections in May 2023. 
 
Following a discussion Committee Members agreed that the importance of attending training 
courses and a session on Member/Officer Protocol should be included in the Member 
Induction Programme. 
 
Agreed as follows:- 
 

1. Members noted the training sessions held as part of the Member Development 
Programme for 2021/22.  

 

2. Members noted the proposed Member Development Programme for 2022/23  
 

3. That the importance of attending training courses and sessions on Member/Officer 
Protocol be included in the Member Induction Programme  

 
24 REVIEW OF THE FORMAT OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
 The Head of Marketing and Communication presented a first draft of the review of the format 

of the Constitution to the Committee.  The Committee were advised that the document was 
intended to provide an overview and introduction to the Constitution and therefore changes to 
legislative protocols and instructions would not be changed.  Members heard that hyperlinks 
to sections and procedure rules would be included to make it more user friendly to navigate. 
 
Following discussions Members felt that a section on petitions and a link or sentence on how 
to vote should be included.  Members agreed that the title should include “your council” to 
make it more personal to the reader. 
 
A Member queried if the work that was being undertaken by Councillor Luke Mason to 
introduce young people to government overlapped, the Head of Marketing agreed to contact 
Councillor Mason to discuss the work he is undertaking.  Overall Members were happy with 
the first draft and felt that it would be beneficial to be included in an edition of Middlesbrough 
News in the run up to the election alongside information on what services the council provide.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



13 May 2022 

 

 
25 CONSTITUTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and advised the Committee that the 

Constitution was a live document that was continually updated. 
 
The Committee were advised that occasionally amendments were needed to reflect changes 
in policy and legislation whilst others dealt with inconsistencies and presentational issues that 
had no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor amendments were required to deal 
with the results of new legislation and did not require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that the changes to the Constitution fell within three broad areas, which were 
described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 
Executive. 

 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
The following amendments were proposed under paragraph (c) 
 

a) Standards Committee – Changes to the Terms of Reference 
 

Terms of Reference - Standards Committee  

Restrictions: Cannot include the Elected Mayor or Executive Leader   and 
may not be chaired by an Executive Member  

To make reports or recommendations to the Council in relation to:-  

 the approval by the Council of local codes of conduct for Members 
and officers, codes of practice, standing orders and protocols, taking 
account of national models and guidance or case tribunals.  

 

 the implementation of local codes of conduct etc, and the dissemination 
throughout the Authority of information and guidance on their operation. 

 

 consideration of any reports relating to the conduct of Members or 
officers which may be referred to it by the Council's Chair, Monitoring 
Officer or by the Chief Finance Officer under section 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer, including issues relating to Members' and officers' interests 
and the maintenance and management of any relevant registers of 
interests. 

 

 consideration of relevant reports referred by the Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer and make recommendations thereon to the 
Council as necessary.  

 
  Grant dispensations to Councillors, Co-opted Members and Parish Council 

Members from the requirements relating to declarations of interest as set out 
in Section 32 of the Localism Act 2011. The Monitoring Officer may grant 
a dispensation where the matter is urgent and report it to the next 
available Standards Committee.  

 
  The determination, following an investigation, of allegations of breaches of 

Members' Codes of Conduct within such statutory provisions or guidance as 

Page 4



13 May 2022 

 

may exist and the imposing of any relevant sanctions.  
 

  Discharge of all of the above functions required by the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to Parish Councils. 

 
b) Revision of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 
It is some years since the Access to Information Procedure Rules have been 
revised. A copy of the suggested revised version of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
c) Substitutions 

Following a request from the Chair of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee the 
committee are asked to consider a proposed amendment to the required notification 
period from 24 hours before the meeting as it currently appears in the Constitution to 
3 hours before the meeting. This is a locally determined matter and therefore within 
the purview of the Council to amend.  

AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee 
be approved and referred to full Council 

b) That the revised Access to Information Procedure Rules be approved and 
referred to full Council 

c) That more evidence be presented to the Constitution and Members’ 
Development Committee regarding how many meetings have been inquorate 
over the previous 2 years.  The committee will then determine if the 
amendment to the required notice period from 24 hours to 3 hours should be 
approved.  

 
26 EXECUTIVE MEMBER REPORTS 

 
 A discussion took place on Executive Member reports and how they are reported to full 

Council.  Members felt that reports should be in a written format so that they could be 
scrutinised and considered before a meeting to allow for questions to be prepared in advance. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services informed the Committee that a report on the Mayors 
Executive Scheme of Delegation would be presented at the Council AGM meeting on 25 May 
2022 which would detail the new Executive portfolios and suggested reporting format. 
 

The committee considered the following paragraph from the Council Procedure Rules 
in particular: 
 
5. (j) to consider Executive matters including reports of Executive members; 
 
The committee proposed a change to the constitution to add the word written into the 
above paragraph to read- to consider Executive matters including written reports of 
Executive members. 
 
There was a discussion as to how this would interact with the Executive Scheme of 
Delegation, and whether the Executive could choose which format they wished to 
submit Executive reports to Council or whether they could be compelled to present 
written reports, as proposed by the committee. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer on -
 Would adding the word ‘written’ into Council Procedure Rule 5(j) in the 
constitution  mean that regardless of what is in the Executive Scheme of 
Delegation, the reports of the Executive for full Council would need t
[...]
ransition to paper-lite
meetings. What support would be required to
facilitate the adoption of paperless meetings?
(2/3)

0 1 5

with training would be sufficient for

some members

A lot

Not sure, it will be down to the

individual to state his/her needs

More time at the keyboard.

Unfortunately resulting in less time

with our residents

I have been through the training

sessions, but still cannot keep up to

speed. By

choosing this route, the council are

keeping some members out of

decision making. As for point Q8,

I'm happy to print my own copies,

but since the council have said it is

cheaper for them to provide, I

cannot see the point of the

question.

Sometimes you need hard copies,

home is not the problem you need

extra screens in offices

P
age 30



Open text poll

Paper-Lite and Remote Meeting Survey 2022 (15/27)

Q9. Training and support for Members is a vital
component of the transition to paper-lite
meetings. What support would be required to
facilitate the adoption of paperless meetings?
(3/3)

0 1 5

Lot of support

None for myself

Extensive IT training would be

needed for certain Members (we all

know how hard some found online

meetings, let alone accessing and

printing the papers).

P
age 31



Open text poll

Paper-Lite and Remote Meeting Survey 2022 (16/27)

Q10. If the Council was to transition to paper-
lite meetings would you require any additional
IT equipment to help access / read the papers at
home, i.e. an additional screen or home printer?
(1/2)

0 1 6

If I had a home printer I would be

tempted to print so no thank you.

However a bigger 2nd monitor 24" -

26" in the office and All Members

with bigger monitors in the

Chamber or large display screens

with officers sharing documents

instead of paper might work.

We would need every member to be

able to access a computer in

the Council Chamber with the

addition of a big screen and a

printer

additional screen

no

Not at present

Allow access to print from home to

p
[...]
bers are happy to read things

online then the council can save the

cost of printers and associated

paper and inks

I am not in favour of totally

paperless system. Computer

systems do frequently crash!! Best

Regards Eric

I prefer remote meetings so much

easier

The check names function needs to

be returned into the boxer

P
age 46



Open text poll

Paper-Lite and Remote Meeting Survey 2022 (27/27)

Q14. Do you have any additional comments you
would like to make?
(4/4)

0 1 0

app. Not having it makes it fairly

impossible to do an email to more

than one recipient without the risk

of an accidental data breach.

Otherwise pretty chuffed with

everything

Leaving preference of meeting

format to the chair will result in an

automatic refusal, the majority don’t

like change but if the option to

choose is removed, then they will

have to make the leap.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee - 13 May 2022
	6 Paper-lite meetings
	Please find attached the outcome of the survey carried out in April 2021 for discussion regarding remote and hybrid meetings
	Member Paper-Lite and Remote Meetings Survey 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 15 June 2022 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Wednesday 15 June 
2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), S Dean, C Hobson, L Mason, M Smiles, M Storey 
and S Walker 
 

  

   

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, J McNally and S Reynolds 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Bell, A Hellaoui, T Higgins, D Rooney, M Saunders and Z Uddin 

 
22/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point of the meeting. 

 
22/2 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 13 MAY 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 13 May 2022 

were approved as an accurate record. 
 

22/3 UPDATE ON CONSTITUTION REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair explained to the Committee that at the last meeting of full Council on 22 May 2022 
he received a number of requests from Elected Members and the Executive Member for 
Finance and Governance to defer the report on the update of the Constitution to a future 
meeting.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Governance was in attendance and explained that 
concerns were raised regarding the Monitoring Officer being able to make changes to the 
Constitution without member’s approval.  The Head of Democratic Services explained that 
there was an administrative error in the report submitted to full Council and that it was already 
in the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer could make minor changes.  It was felt that any 
future changes should be agreed in conjunction with the Chair of the Council and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Governance. 
 
The Chair suggested to the group that it would be beneficial to hold Constitution and 
Members’ Development Committee meetings closer to full Council meetings to ensure that 
reports were up to date.  The Head of Democratic Services suggested that the committee 
meetings should be held quarterly and that a bi-monthly working group be established to work 
on the parts of the Constitution that needed reviewing.  It was agreed that an email be sent to 
all members of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee inviting them to be 
part of the working group. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 Future changes to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer to be made in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Council and  the Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance  

 Email to all members of the Committee inviting them to be part of the Constitution 
working group. 

 
22/4 MEETING FORMAT - VIRTUAL/FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services asked the committee to consider whether some meetings 

should continue virtually or if all meetings should return to face to face now that all of the 
Covid restrictions had been lifted. 
 



15 June 2022 

 

The committee were advised that all decision making meetings had to be held in person 
however non decision making meetings such as scrutiny investigation meetings and 
Corporate Parenting Board for example were not bound by legislation and could still be held 
virtually.  Members were also advised that hybrid meetings were being considered where 
people from outside of the local authority could join meetings virtually.  The Committee heard 
that some demo’s had been undertaken of hybrid meetings and they had worked well.  
Costings for hybrid meeting equipment had been obtained as part of the project to update the 
sound system in the Council Chamber and would include providing the equipment to be able 
to hold hybrid meetings in both the Council Chamber and the Mandela Room.  It was advised 
that the budget for this had been secured from the ICT Capital budget prior to Covid. 
 
Members were in agreement that decision making meetings should be held in person and felt 
that it was important for committees such as Overview and Scrutiny Board and Audit meetings 
to be held in person.  Concerns were also raised regarding technology issues such as loss of 
connection, loss of relationship building and also the impact on town centre businesses if 
meetings continued to be held virtually. 
 
Following discussions members agreed that it should be down to individual non-decision 
making committees to determine whether their meetings should be held virtually or face to 
face and that a report should be taken to full Council to approve this. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 That a report be submitted to full Council to seek permission for committee’s to hold 
virtual meetings if agreed by the full committee 

 
 

22/5 PAPER-LITE MEETINGS 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the results of the Paper-lite and Remote Meeting 
survey that Elected Members had completed.  Members were asked to consider submitting a 
report to full Council proposing a trial of paper-lite meetings and to encourage all members to 
use technology. 
 
Members expressed some concerns and agreed that it was preferred to receive some specific 
committee documents such as reports to Overview and Scrutiny Board and Audit in paper 
format. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised members that paper copies would still be available 
for members that requested them but all members would be encouraged to use the 
Modern.gov app to access papers with support and training provided by Democratic Services 
if needed. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 A report will be submitted to full Council proposing a 4 month trial of paper-lite 
meetings 

 
 

22/6 UPDATE TO OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee were asked to agree the following change to the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. The committee were advised that provision was already included under the 
Chief Officer Appointment Committee Terms of Reference but needed to be replicated in the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules. The changes to the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules were outlined in bold.  
 
 

Appointment of Executive/Strategic/Assistant Directors, Monitoring Officer, and Chief 
Finance Officer  
 
(a) The appointment of Executive/Strategic/Assistant Directors, the Monitoring 

Officer, and the Chief Finance Officer will be made by the committee referred 
to in Rule 3 above, unless the appointment is on an interim basis (6 



15 June 2022 

 

months or less). 
 

(b) Interim appointments of Directors, for 6 months or less are delegated to 
the Head of Paid Service. Longer and permanent appointments to be 
reserved to the Chief Officer Appointments Committee.  

 
(c)       An offer of employment to these posts shall only be made where no well- 

founded objection has been received from any member of the Executive. 

 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 That the amendment to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules be made approved 
 

 
 

 
 
 


